
 

 
 

 
 

 
2024 Coastal Carbon Collaborative Work 
Plan and Semi-Annual Progress Report 

 

Reporting Period: July 2024 to December 2024 

Work Group Webpage: 
https://www.midatlanticocean.org/ocean-planning/work-groups-collaborative-efforts/co
astal-carbon-collaborative/  
  
Work Group Leads: Paul Ticco (NYDOS) and Kari St. Laurent (NOAA NCCOS) 

MARCO Staff: Janet Reimer 

Work Group Members: The Coastal Carbon Collaborative (CCC) work group membership 
continues to grow since the first work group meeting. The membership list reflects those 
members that have attended throughout this calendar year.  
 
Current Work Group  Members Include:  

Last Name Organization Email 

Shauna Kamath NY DEC shauna.kamath@dec.ny
.gov 

Victoria Hill Old Dominion University vhill@odu.edu 

Richard Zimmerman Old Dominion University rzimmerm@odu.edu 

 Virginia Institute of Marine Science mason@vims.edu 

Brook Landry MD DNR brooke.landry@marylan
d.gov 

Patrick Megonigal Smithsonian Institute megonigalp@si.edu 

Rachel Lamb MD DNR rachel.lamb@maryland.
gov 

1 

https://www.midatlanticocean.org/ocean-planning/work-groups-collaborative-efforts/coastal-carbon-collaborative/
https://www.midatlanticocean.org/ocean-planning/work-groups-collaborative-efforts/coastal-carbon-collaborative/


 

Stephen Pacella EPA HQ pacella.stephen@epa.g
ov 

Jeremy Testa University of MD Eastern Shore jtesta@umces.edu 

Sara Narwaz American University snawaz@american.edu 

Cayla Sullivan EPA Region 2 sullivan.cayla@epa.gov 

Jeremy Campbell NY DOS jeremy.campbell@dos.n
y.gov 

Joyce Novak Stony Brook University joyce.novak@stonybroo
k.edu 

Molly Mitchell Virginia Institute of Marine Science molly@vims.edu 

Grace Chiu Virginia Institute of Marine Science gschiu@vims.edu 

Paul Ticco* NY DOS paul.ticco@dos.ny.gov 

Ryan Green Virginia Coastal Zone Management tim.green@deq.virginia.
gov 

Della Campbell NY DEC della.campbell@dec.ny.
gov 

Mollie Yacano DE DNRC mollie.yacano@delawar
e.gov 

Kari St.Laurent* NOAA NCCOS kari.stlaurent@noaa.go
v 

Bill Jenkins EPA Region 3 jenkins.bill@epa.gov 

Libby Jewett NOAA NFSC libby.jewett@noaa.gov 

Dwight Gledhill NOAA OAP dwight.gledhill@noaa.g
ov 

Rodrigo Vargas University of Delaware rvargas@udel.edu 

Kirstin Wakefield MARACOOS Kirstin@maracoos.org 

Megan Fellows DE Center for Inland Bays mnoefellows@inlandba
ys.org 

Tony McDonald Monmouth University  amacdona@monmouth.
edu 

Kevin Hassell NJ DEP kevin.hassell@dep.nj.g
ov 

Greg Noe USGS gnoe@usgs.gov 

Greg Taylor USDA Soil Survey j.greg.taylor@usda.gov 

Rob Tunstead USDA Soil Survey rob.tunstead@usda.gov 
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Dane Ward Monmouth University 
daward@monmouth.
edu 

Sylvia Troost Pew Charitable Trusts stroost@pewtrust.org 

Alex Moya Pew Charitable Trusts amoya@pewtrust.org 

* Co-Lead 
 
Work Group Goal: Foster collaboration and coordination across sectors and states in the 
Mid-Atlantic regarding coastal carbon related issues. 
 
Outcomes: 
 

●​ Build an understanding of the existing blue carbon stocks in the Mid-Atlantic, to 
inform coastal and ocean management, planning, and restoration efforts.  

●​ Build an understanding of accelerated marine carbon dioxide removal through 
human interventions. 

●​ Prepare the region to plan for responsible implementation of CDR technologies 
once they become more widely available. 
 

 
 
Activity 1: Scope project with VIMS to create a carbon stock assessment 
with Blue Carbon Identification 
 
VIMS has provided a summary of the scope of work, which will employ a cross-calibration 
method to statistically standardize methods used to quantify carbon in sediment cores for 
total and organic carbon content. The total stock assessment will open the door to 
determining the Blue Carbon potential for the entire coastal zone of the Mid-Atlantic 
region. Ultimately, the data produced through this collaboration with VIMS will result in a 
heat map of carbon concentration in the coastal zone to be added to the Mid-Atlantic 
Ocean Data Portal. 
 
Reporting Period: July 2024 to December 2024 
Project status: Ongoing, expected completion December 2025 
This project was approved for funding through BIL though is currently under review for a 
special award condition (SAC). MARCO staff are working with the NOAA NEPA review office 
to satisfy informational requirements. 
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Activity 2: Building awareness around mCDR projects in the Mid-Atlantic 
 
The CCC would build on the work MACAN has been doing with regards to gaining and 
sharing knowledge of emerging technologies, fields of study, and evolving 
state-of-the-science of carbon in the coastal zone and open ocean. While closely related, 
MACAN does not cover topics such as blue carbon or solutions to climate change due to 
carbon dioxide. While many of the relationships built, and partners maintained, through 
MACAN could be involved in this effort, the CCC would require additional input, expertise, 
and coordination support outside of MACAN’s scope and is thus being proposed as a 
separate collaborative effort. The CCC will partner with MACAN to organize and promote 
webinars about mCDR and monitoring, research, and validation (MRV) needs of mCDR 
projects in the second half of 2024. 
 
Reporting Period: July 2024 to December 2024 
Project status: Ongoing, expected completion December 2025 
The CCC collaborates with MACAN regularly through topic discussions between MARCO 
Staff and MACAN co-leads.  
 
Activity 3: Footprints of projects in the Mid-Atlantic 
 
The CCC will compile a data layer of various different types of carbon-related research, 
monitoring, and restoration projects within the Mid-Atlantic. The layer will be for display on 
the Mid-Atlantic Ocean Data Portal and will identify the location of the project and the type 
of project (mCDR, carbon stocks, carbon flux, carbon stock exchange, dissolved inorganic 
carbon). The goal of this layer is to allow state-level planners to see where projects are 
being conducted in order to reduce conflicts that may arise surrounding the use of the 
area. 
 
Reporting Period: July 2024 to December 2024 
Project status: Ongoing, expected completion January 2025 
Approximately 100 different project locations have been identified by work group 
members. The collection of information is currently with the Portal Team for staging. It is 
expected that this layer will be live in January of 2025. This layer will be updated 
bi-annually. 
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